
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-Chair), Carr, 

Craghill, Gillies, Hunter, Cannon, Flinders, Orrell, 
Crawshaw and Mercer 
 

Date: Thursday, 10 August 2017 
 

Time: 4.30pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
  
  The mini-bus for Members of the Sub-Committee will leave 

from Memorial Gardens at 10.00 
 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Area 

Planning Sub-Committee held on 6 July 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is at 5.00pm on Wednesday 9 August 2017. 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) English Martyrs Church, Dalton Terrace, York, YO24 4DA 

(15/02941/FUL) (Pages 11 - 28) 

 Construction of egress route from car park to rear of presbytery 
and church hall, relocation of gate posts and erection of gates 
(Micklegate) (Site Visit).  

b) Land to the Rear Of 79 To 85 Stockton Lane, York 
(16/02923/FUL) (Pages 29 - 50) 

 Erection of 9no. dwellings with access from Greenfield Park 
Drive (Heworth Without).  

c) Bootham Junior School, Rawcliffe Lane, York, YO30 6NP 
(16/02205/FUL) (Pages 51 - 76) 

 Construction of synthetic turf sports pitch and warm-up area with 
flood lighting, acoustic fence, fence enclosure and 
reorganisation and extension to car park (Rawcliffe and Clifton) 
(Site Visit).  

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

d) The Ridings, 95 York Street, Dunnington, York, YO19 5QW 
(16/02663/FUL) (Pages 77 - 92) 

 Erection of 1no. Dwelling (Osbaldwick and Derwent) (Site Visit).  

e) 31 Malvern Avenue, York, YO26 5SF (17/01247/FUL) 
(Pages 93 - 104) 

 Change of use from dwelling (use class C3) to House in Multiple 
Occupation (use class C4), single storey side extension and  
dormers to side and rear (Holgate) (Site Visit).  

f) Festival Flats, Paragon Street, York, YO10 4AG 
(17/00586/GRG3) (Pages 105 - 112) 

 Replace windows and doors to flats 6, 9, 11 and 14-19 Festival 
Flats (Fishergate) (Site Visit).  

g) 5 Monks Cross Drive, Huntington (17/01181/FULM)   
(Pages 113 - 132) 

 Erection of a three storey, 80 bedroom hotel with ancillary 
bar/restaurant (Huntington/New Earswick) (Site Visit).  

h) 64 Newland Park Drive, York, YO10 3HP (17/00343/FUL)  
(Pages 133 - 142) 

 Change of use from dwelling (Use class C3) to a 6 bed House in 
Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4) (Hull Road) (Site Visit).  

i) 31 Sandringham Close, Haxby, York, YO32 3GL 
(17/01403/FUL) (Pages 143 - 152) 

 Single storey side and rear extensions, canopy to side, 
replacement bay window to front, installation of solar panels to 
side roofslope and replacement windows and doors in grey 
aluminium (Haxby and Wigginton) (Site Visit).  

j) 39 St Pauls Square, York, YO24 4BD (17/00966/LBC)   
(Pages 153 - 158) 

 Installation of handrail with railings on steps to front door 
(Holgate).  

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Clark  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 554538 

 E-mail – Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk 
 

 
For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing 
this meeting: 
 

Registering to speak 

Business of the meeting 

Any special arrangements 

Copies of reports and 

For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

Wednesday 9 August 2017 
 

The mini-bus for Members of the sub-committee will leave from 
Memorial Gardens at 10.00 

 

TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

10:10 English Martyrs RC Church, Dalton Terrace 4a 

10:45 31 Malvern Avenue 4e 

11:10 Bootham Junior School, Rawcliffe Lane 4c 

11:50 31 Sandringham Close, Haxby 4i 

13:00 The Ridings, 95 York Street, Dunnington 4d 

13:30 64 Newland Park Drive 4h 

14:00 Festival Flats, Paragon Street 4f 

 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 6 July 2017 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Carr, Gillies, Hunter, Cannon, 
Flinders, Cullwick (items 4a, b & e), Taylor 
(Substitute for Councillor Craghill) and Hayes 

Apologies Councillors Craghill and Orrell 

 

Site  Visited by  Reason  

5 Mayfield Grove Councillors Galvin, 
Shepherd, Carr, Gillies, 
Hunter, Cannon and 
Flinders  

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received 

Land to the rear of 
79-85 Stockton Lane  

Councillors Galvin, 
Shepherd, Carr, Gillies, 
Hunter, Cannon and 
Flinders 

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received 

31 Princess Road, 
Strensall  

Councillors Galvin, 
Shepherd, Carr, Gillies, 
Hunter, Cannon and 
Flinders 

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Cullwick declared an interest in items 4c and 4d, 
given that he was the applicant for item 4c, and that the 
applications were linked. He withdrew from the meeting before 
consideration of these items.  
 
Councillor Gillies declared a non-predjudicial personal interest in 
item 4b, as the applicant was known to him.  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



2. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub 

Committee meeting held on 4 May 2017 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.  

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

4. Plans List  
 

4a) 31 Princess Road, York, YO32 5UE (17/00198/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr and Mrs B Pepper 
for a full height rear extension, including insertion of first floor 
windows and roof lights to side elevations and (recessed) 
balcony to rear and a single storey rear extension to detached 
annex (31A Princess Road) and the erection of detached 
garage with car port. 
 
Officers gave an update, which was attached to the online 
agenda following the meeting. This included an amended 
recommendation and amendments to paragraph 4.11, with 
particular regard to proposed new window openings.  
 
In response to Member questions, Officers clarified that there 
were five proposed windows on the side facing towards no.29 
Princess Road. On the ground floor two were in the extension 
and two in the existing house. On the first floor the window 
would be obscure glazed and that was a condition of any 
consent. They also clarified that the distance between the 
extension and the neighbouring property was 15 metres. 
Officers also answered questions on what could be provided as 
permitted development.  
 
Philip Thorpe, a neighbour, spoke on behalf of local residents in 
objection to the application. He stated that there were concerns 
locally regarding the height of the proposal and over massing. 
He also expressed concern that amenity at his property (no.29) 
would be seriously affected.  
  

Page 4



Brian Pepper, the applicant, stated that his wife had medical 
issues and was registered disabled. They felt the proposed 
extension would significantly enhance their quality of life. The 
plot was private, well spaced and the current plan was less than 
25% of the existing footprint. He suggeste
[...]
rs is not considered to outweigh the harm to neighbour 
amenity which is given more weight in this case. In attempting to resolve the issues 
raised in this application, particularly for neighbour amenity (the proposed lighting and 
intensification and extension of use of this part of the field), it is considered that the 
application can only be acceptable if hours are reduced to term time only and 08:30 to 
19:00 Monday to Friday, 09:00 to 16:00 Saturday and 09:00 to 14:00 on Sunday. 
Subject to this condition the application is considered to be in accordance with the 
general principles at paragraph 17 and section 8 on promoting healthy communities in 
the NPPF. It is also found to be in accordance with DCLP (2005) policies GP1 Design 
and GP4a on Sustainability.  
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and other submitted details:- 
 
PL-05-001 Revision A - Site location plan (received 07.02.2017) 
PL-05-002 Revision J - Proposed site layout plan. (received 18.07.2017) 
PL-05-003 Revision G - Proposed parking layout plan. (received 26.05.2017) 
SJB15-001-02 Revision B - Floodlighting details showing maintained illumination 
levels and 2&5 lux vertical illuminance contour (received 16.05.2017) 
5154-001 Revision A - Proposed lighting layout extended car park (22.09.2017) 

Page 68



 

Application Reference Number: 16/02205/FUL  Item No: 4c 
Page 19 of 24 

BS/STP/02 Revision H - Proposed layout. (received 09.06.2017) 
BS/STP 03 Revision E - Pitch detail. (received 09.06.2017) 
BS/STP/04 Revision B - Site section AA. (received 06.06.2017) 
BS/STP/05  - Proposed fence elevations. (received 22.09.2016) 
BS/STP/07 - Proposed ground section BB. (received 23.05.2017) 
BS/STP/08  - Revision A - Proposed site section CC. (received 06.06.2017) 
37527-100 Revision C - Alan Wood and Partners’ Proposed draina
[...]
 the site. In 
accordance with the Sustainable Design and Construction Interim Planning 
Statement, commercial development over 1000sq.m. should provide BREEAM 
assessment (which assesses the sustainable credentials of the built environment of 
the development) to show that the building can achieve a 'very good' rating. An 
appropriate planning condition is proposed. 
 
Drainage 
 
4.34 The site is located in flood zone 1(low risk) and should not suffer from river 
flooding. The IDB and FRMT both agree that the site should be classed as Greenfield 
given that the current hardcore surface is not impermeable. The applicant’s proposed 
run-off rate of 13l/s is therefore not acceptable however FRM officers are confident 
that acceptable levels can be achieved and conditions are therefore suggested to 
submit further drainage details. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The site is identified as an employment allocation within the 2005 Local Plan and 
draft Publication Local Plan (2014). However evidence has been provided to show 

Page 123



 

Application Reference Number: 17/01181/FULM  Item No: 4g 
Page 12 of 17 

that the site has been advertised for 10 years without any interest and that there is 
other vacant office space at Monks Cross. The proposal would create new 
employment for 8 full time staff and 18 part time staff (17FTE in total) in the restaurant 
and hotel. 
 
5.2 The submitted sequential test has shown that there are no sequentially preferable 
development sites within or in an edge of York City Centre location that are both 
suitable and available at the present time. 
 
5.3 Overall it is considered that the development represents sustainable development 
and is in principle supported by relevant policies in the NPPF. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and other submitted details:- 
 
Loc
[...]
supporting vertical bars 
shall have a black coloured painted finish and shall be thus maintained. 
 
Reason: To preserve the special architectural or historic interest of the listed building. 
 
7.0 INFORMATIVES: 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Sandra Duffill, Development Management Assistant 
Tel No: (01904) 551672 

Page 156



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Site plan

31 July 2017

1:1016

39 St Pauls Square

17/00966/LBC

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Sub Committee site visits
	2 Minutes
	4a English Martyrs Church, Dalton Terrace, York, YO24 4DA (15/02941/FUL)
	English Martyrs Roman Catholic

	4b Land to the Rear Of 79 To 85 Stockton Lane, York (16/02923/FUL)
	Garden Land Lying To The Rear Of

	4c Bootham Junior School, Rawcliffe Lane, York, YO30 6NP (16/02205/FUL)
	Bootham Junior School

	4d The Ridings, 95 York Street, Dunnington, York, YO19 5QW (16/02663/FUL)
	The Ridings 95 York Street

	4e 31 Malvern Avenue, York, YO26 5SF (17/01247/FUL)
	31 Malvern Avenue

	4f Festival Flats, Paragon Street, York, YO10 4AG (17/00586/GRG3)
	Festival Flats Paragon Street

	4g 5 Monks Cross Drive, Huntington (17/01181/FULM)
	Northern Part Plot 5 Monks Cross Drive

	4h 64 Newland Park Drive, York, YO10 3HP (17/00343/FUL)
	64 Newland Park Drive

	4i 31 Sandringham Close, Haxby, York, YO32 3GL (17/01403/FUL)
	31 Sandringham Close

	4j 39 St Pauls Square, York, YO24 4BD (17/00966/LBC)
	39 St Pauls Square




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 10 August 2017 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Carr, Craghill, Gillies, Hunter, 
Cannon, Flinders, Orrell, Mercer and Looker 
(Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Crawshaw 

 

Site Visited by  Reason  

English Martyrs RC 
Church, Dalton 
Terrace 

Galvin Gillies 
Shepherd Flinders 
Craghill Cannon 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received.  

31 Malvern Avenue Galvin Gillies 
Shepherd Flinders 
Craghill Cannon 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

Bootham Junior 
School, Rawcliffe 
Lane 

Galvin Gillies 
Shepherd Flinders 
Craghill Cannon 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

31 Sandringham 
Close, Haxby 

Galvin Gillies 
Shepherd Flinders 
Craghill Cannon 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

The Ridings, 95 
York Street, 
Dunnington 

Galvin Gillies 
Shepherd Cannon 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

64 Newland Park 
Drive 

Galvin Gillies 
Shepherd Cannon 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 
 



Festival Flats, 
Paragon Street 

Galvin Gillies 
Shepherd Cannon 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval 
and objections had 
been received. 

 
7. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Cannon declared a personal interest in item 4J as the 
spouse of the applicant and left the room during consideration of 
this application.  
 
Councillor Flinders declared a personal interest in item 4J and 
did not take part in discussion or the vote on this application.   
 

8. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub 

Committee meeting held on 6 July be approved and 
then signed by the Chair as a correct record.  

 
9. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 
Councillor Warters spoke on planning conditions and the use of 
informatives, particularly in relation to damage caused by 
HGV’s.  
 

10. Plans List  
 

10a) English Martyrs Church, Dalton Terrace, York, YO24 4DA 
(15/02941/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Father John Bane for 
construction of an egress route from car park to rear of 
presbytery and church hall, relocation of gate posts and erection 
of gates.  



 
Officers gave an update, which was attached to the online 
agenda following the meeting, which contained further 
comments from local residents.  
 
John Harris spoke, on behalf of local residents, in objection to 
the application. He stated that they felt a new road was 
inappropriate in a conservation area with no justification. It was 
also felt this would be detrimental to the area which was a green 
space.  
 
In response to Member questions Officers stated: 
 

 The driver for the application was the considerable safety 
benefits the scheme would provide.  

 The refuge in the middle of the road was not close enough 
to hinder turning.  

 
Councillor Cannon moved refusal on the grounds of loss of 
amenity and open space and highways issues. Councillor 
Craghill seconded this motion. On being put to the vote this 
motion fell.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report.  
 
Reason:     It was considered that the proposals would respect 

the character and appearance of the conservation 
area and would not cause harm to the living 
conditions of local residents by reason of noise, or 
harm to air quality. As such it was considered that 
they satisfied national guidance in the NPPF and 
Development Control Local Plan Policy and were 
acceptable. 

 
10b) Land to the Rear Of 79 To 85 Stockton Lane, York 

(16/02923/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Pilcher Homes Ltd. for 
the erection of 9 dwellings with access from Greenfield Park 
Drive.  
 
Officers gave an update to state that this item had previously 
been deferred to allow for further consultation with the 
immediate neighbours to Plot 9. However these residents were 



still in objection as they were unable to attend the sub-
committee meeting due to being on holiday.  
 
In response to Member questions Officer’s stated that here 
would be a standard condition restricting construction hours.  
 
Andy Clark, a neighbour, spoke in objection to the application. 
He expressed concerns over loss of light and stated that plot 9 
was now 1m closer to the site boundary with his property since 
the application.  
 
Tom Pilcher, the applicant, explained that the application had 
been varied in order to address objections raised by neighbours 
and consultees. He stated that the proposal also met with local 
and national policies and that they were happy to accept 
conditions.  
 
Councillor Ayre, Ward Member, spoke in objection to the 
application due to loss of amenity. He also stated that there 
needed to be significant landscaping to the area, should 
Members be minded to approve the application.  
 
Members felt that this was an acceptable application, in keeping 
with surrounding development.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to 

conditions in the Officer’s report.  
 
Reason:     The proposal would respect the character and 

amenity of the local environment, without adversely 
affecting highway safety. Archaeology could be 
adequately mitigated. Revisions had been made to 
the scheme to address issues raised by Officers 
relating to protected trees and residential amenity, 
and further clarification had been provided on 
drainage. In light of the above, the application was 
approved as, subject to the imposition of conditions, 
it complied with national and local planning policy.  

 
10c) Bootham Junior School, Rawcliffe Lane, York, YO30 6NP 

(16/02205/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr Andy Woodland for 
the construction of a synthetic turf sports pitch and warm-up 
area 



with flood lighting, acoustic fence, fence enclosure and 
reorganisation and extension to car park.  
 
Anne Leonard, a local resident, spoke in objection to the 
application as it would cause additional traffic, light and flooding 
which could be avoided by joining forces with the nearby Vale of 
York Academy, who had an underutilised all weather pitch for 
hire.  
 
Richard Garner, agent for the applicant, explained the great 
need the school had for a facility of this type as hockey could 
not be taught on the current pitch. He clarified that LED lighting 
fell within allowed limits, that the opening times would be 
capped during term time and that the pitch would not open at all 
in the holidays to reduce impact on neighbours. He also stated 
that the school would offer out this facility to the community 
when not in use. 
 
In response to member questions he stated: 
 

 Shared use with Vale of York Academy had been given 
consideration during consultation but it had been decided 
that there was too much equipment to move between sites 
and there were several timetable clashes.  

 The pitch would be used by both the Primary and Senior 
School.  

 CCTV would be installed which would increase security in 
the area.  

 There would be an adequate drainage system for surface 
water.  

 There would be parking provided to ease congestion on 
side roads, along with cycle parking provision.  

 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions in the Officer’s report.  
 
Reason:     There was a clear need for the pitch at the school 

but not a clear need for use by the community as 
there were sufficient good quality facilities elsewhere 
and thus the additional restriction in hours was not 
considered to outweigh the harm to neighbour 
amenity which is given more weight in this case. In 
attempting to resolve the issues raised in this 
application, particularly for neighbour amenity (the 
proposed lighting and intensification and extension 



of use of this part of the field), it was considered that 
the application would only be acceptable if hours be 
reduced to term time only and 08:30 to 19:00 
Monday to Friday, 09:00 to 16:00 Saturday and 
09:00 to 14:00 on Sunday. Subject to this condition 
the application was considered to be in accordance 
with the general principles at paragraph 17 and 
section 8 on promoting healthy communities in the 
NPPF. It was also found to be in accordance with 
DCLP (2005) policies GP1 Design and GP4a on 
Sustainability.  

 
10d) The Ridings, 95 York Street, Dunnington, York, YO19 5QW 

(16/02663/FUL)  
 
Members considered an application by Mr Richard Fowler for 
erection of one dwelling.  
 
Stuart Kay, Chairman of Dunnington Parish Council, spoke in 
objection to the application.  He stated that it was a modest plot 
butting the conservation area and approving this application 
would contribute to the erosion of the village’s character. He 
also felt that parking for additional vehicles would lead to a loss 
of amenity.  
 
Lee Vincent, agent for the applicant, outlined the proposal for 
Members and explained that it was 30m from the public highway 
and there would be adequate amenity for both properties. He 
also stated that the materials used would be sympathetic to the 
local area. In response to a Member question on the turning 
circle outside the property he clarified that the shared area 
would need to be kept clear to allow for turning.  
 
Councillor Brooks, Ward Member, spoke to endorse the 
comments of Dunnington parish Council and express her 
concerns on the impact the proposal would have on drainage. 
She felt that this was clear overdevelopment and would impact 
on the amenity of neighbouring properties.  
 
Councillor Warters, Ward Member, echoed the concerns of both 
Dunnington parish Council and Councillor Brooks. He also 
proposed that should Members be minded to approve this 
application that they consider a Construction Environment 
Management Plan and condition working hours to lessen the 
impact on neighbours.  



 
In response to Member questions, Officers stated:  
 

 Construction Environment Management Plans would not 
normally be applied to such small scale schemes 

 Responsibility for the highway came under the Highways 
Authority under the Highways Act.  

 
During debate Members expressed their concerns on 
overdevelopment of the space, loss of amenity and light, the 
shared driveway and drainage.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be refused.  
 
Reason:     The proposal would have a negative impact on the 

amenities of neighbouring properties. The host 
dwelling and new bungalow would not benefit from 
adequate parking or garden space. There were also 
concerns over drainage and flooding.  

 
10e) 31 Malvern Avenue, York, YO26 5SF (17/01247/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application by Mr Adrian Hill for a 
change of use from dwelling (use class C3) to House in 
Multiple Occupation (use class C4) and a single storey side 
extension with dormers to the side and rear.  
 
Officers gave an update seeking deferral of this item.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be deferred until a future 

meeting of the Area Planning Sub-Committee.  
 
Reason:      Further discussions with the applicant are required 

to address issues arising from the submission of 
revised drawings. 

 
10f) Festival Flats, Paragon Street, York, YO10 4AG 

(17/00586/GRG3)  
 
Members considered a General Regulations (Reg3) application 
by City of York Council to replace windows and doors to flats 6, 
9, 11 and 14-19 Festival Flats.  
 



Resolved:  That the application be approved under General 
Regulations (Reg 3) subject to conditions listed in 
the Officer’s report.  

 
Reason:     The proposals would not harm the character and 

appearance of the conservation area and the 
building. As such it was considered that they 
satisfied national guidance in the NPPF and 
Development Control Local Plan Policy and were 
acceptable 

 
10g) 5 Monks Cross Drive, Huntington (17/01181/FULM)  

 
Members considered a major full application by Mr Max Reeves 
for erection of a three storey, 80 bedroom hotel with an ancillary 
bar and restaurant.  
 
Officers gave an update, which was attached to the online 
agenda following the meeting, which included an amendment to 
condition 2 to remove the landscape plan and replace this with a 
condition to submit a full landscape scheme (condition 10).  
 
In response to Member’s questions on loss of office space, 
Officers clarified that this site had been marketed for 10 years 
and there had been no interest so it was reasonable for the local 
planning authority to consider an alternative scheme for the site 
which would provide some employment opportunities.  
 
Members felt that this was an acceptable proposal.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report.  
 
Reason:     The site was identified as an employment allocation 

within the 2005 Local Plan and draft Publication 
Local Plan (2014). However evidence had been 
provided to show that the site had been advertised 
for 10 years without any interest and that there was 
other vacant office space at Monks Cross. The 
proposal would create new employment for 8 full 
time staff and 18 part time staff (17FTE in total) in 
the restaurant and hotel. The submitted sequential 
test showed that there were no sequentially 
preferable development sites within or in an edge of 
York City Centre location that were both suitable and 



available at the present time. Overall it was 
considered that the development represented 
sustainable development and was in principle 
supported by relevant policies in the NPPF. 

 
10h) 64 Newland Park Drive, York, YO10 3HP (17/00343/FUL)  

 
Members considered an application by Mrs Fereshteh Hurst for 
a change of use from dwelling (Use class C3) to a 6 bed House 
in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4).  
 
Darren Hartshorn, a local resident, spoke to express his 
concerns around the number of HMO properties in the area and 
issues that this led to such as anti-social behaviour, rubbish left 
in the street and car parking.  
 
Mrs Hurst, the applicant, stated that the house had been 
occupied as a student HMO for eight years and that the 
extension was currently unused as she could not let it as a 
separate property.  
 
Councillor Neil Barnes, Ward Member, spoke on behalf of local 
residents in objection to the application. He stated that he was 
unsure as to whether the house had been used as a HMO since 
2011 as he had been unable to access Council Tax records 
confirming this due to Data Protection and had heard 
information to contradict this. He stated that whilst he realised 
Members of the sub-committee may have limited powers to 
refuse this application it was important to show local residents 
that their concerns were being taken seriously.  
 
In response to Member questions he stated:  
 

 HMO’s were a huge issue in this particular ward. Anti-
social behaviour, rubbish and parking problems were at 
saturation point.  

 Article 4 direction should be amended to ensure that 
numbers were not breached and should be taken on a per 
bedroom basis.  

 There should also be a compulsory registration scheme, 
given that in some areas of York up to 50% of properties 
had been converted for use as HMO’s.  

 
Officers clarified the following points in response to Member 
questions:  



 

 This was not a straightforward application, essentially 
Members would be giving permission for occupancy as 
one 6 bed HMO, not for the annex to be let as a separate 
property and there were conditions to ensure that this did 
not happen.  

 The property had been in use as a HMO prior to Article 4 
and if planning permission was not granted the property 
could still be used lawfully as a HMO anyway.  

 The only breach of planning control that was enforceable 
would be if the annex was let separately or if it were let to 
more than 6 residents.  

 The impact to HMO numbers would be neutral as this was 
lawfully in use as a HMO at the present time.  

 
During debate Members raised some of the following points: 
 

 At least 21% of this street and 47%of the wider area were 
in use as HMO’s and this may not even be a true figure.  

 This was a new application and should be dealt with as 
such and therefore overriding weight should be given to 
the concerns of local residents.  

 Some Members felt that if this application was approved 
then Officers could enforce planning conditions, giving 
local residents more protection.  

 
Resolved:  That the application be refused.  
 
Reason:     This should be considered as a new application and 

therefore fell outside of percentage thresholds for 
HMO’s in this area. There were concerns on loss of 
residential amenity and the loss of another family 
home in the area would cause imbalance contrary to 
guidance in the SPD.  

 
10i) 31 Sandringham Close, Haxby, York, YO32 3GL 

(17/01403/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr & Mrs Brown for a 
single storey side and rear extensions, canopy to side, 
replacement bay window to front, installation of solar panels to 
side roofslope and replacement windows and doors in grey 
aluminium. 
 



Mr Brown, the applicant, spoke to urge members to approve this 
proposal as it was to create a family home, not to create a 
HMO. He explained that they could create a larger extension 
under permitted development rights with an alternative footprint 
but it would not best fit the family’s needs.  
 
Councillor Richardson, Ward Member, spoke in objection to the 
application. He stated that the plan was not in keeping with the 
current street scene and expressed concern that walkers may 
be able to hear residents in the shower, as the windows were in 
close proximity to the street. Finally he stated that this proposal 
may spoil views of the Minster.  
 
Members felt that this was an acceptable proposal.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report.  
 
Reason:     The proposal was considered to be acceptable in 

terms of its impact on the appearance of the 
streetscene, the living conditions of neighbours and 
flood risk. As such it complied with the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2012), local plan 
policies GP1and H7 and advice contained within 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 'House 
Extensions and Alterations.' December 2012. 

 
10j) 39 St Pauls Square, York, YO24 4BD (17/00966/LBC)  

 
Members considered a Listed Building Consent application by 
Mr James Cannon for the installation of a handrail with railings 
on steps to front door.  
 
In response to Members’ questions Officers confirmed that the 
application was being reported to Sub-Committee for decision 
only because the applicant was the spouse of a serving 
Councillor.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions in the Officer’s report.  
 
Reason:     It was considered that the proposals would preserve 

the special architectural or historic interest of the 
listed building and its setting and would accord with 
guidance contained in the NPPF, Policy HE4 (Listed 



Buildings) of the Development Control Local Plan 
and Section 16 (2) of the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 7.40 pm]. 


